

Case No. H043540

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**PETER CONSTANT, STEVEN HAUG, and SILICON VALLEY
TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION, a California non-profit corporation,**
Proposed Intervenors, Appellants and Petitioners

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,**
Respondent

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA on the
RELATION of SAN JOSE POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION,**
Plaintiff, Respondent, and Real Party in Interest

CITY OF SAN JOSE, and CITY COUNCIL OF SAN JOSE,
Defendants, Respondents, and Real Parties in Interest

**SJPOA'S PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUPERSEDEAS,
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

From Order of the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
The Honorable Beth McGowen, Presiding
Superior Court Case No. 2013-cv-245503

(Counsel listed on following page)

*Laurie J. Hepler, No. 160884

lhepler@gmsr.com

Gary J. Wax, No. 265490

gwax@gmsr.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 500

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 315-1774

Gregg McLean Adam, No. 203436

gregg@majlabor.com

Jennifer S. Stoughton, No. 238309

jennifer@majlabor.com

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 828

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 266-1800

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Real Party In Interest

SAN JOSE POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center">H043540</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): Laurie J. Hepler (SBN 160884) Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland LLP One Embarcadero Center, Suite 500 San Francisco, California 94111 TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 315-1774 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): lhepler@gmsr.com ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): San Jose Police Officers' Association	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center">2013-1-CV-245503</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Peter Constant, et al. RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: San Jose Police Officers' Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	3
PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO A STAY OR OTHER RELIEF	8
I. THERE IS NO EMERGENCY JUSTIFYING AN IMMEDIATE STAY.....	8
II. NO STAY OF ANY KIND SHOULD ISSUE—WHETHER IMMEDIATE OR BY WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS.....	9
A. THE STATUS QUO IS NOT WHAT PETITIONERS CLAIM; MEASURE B HAS NEVER BEEN IMPLEMENTED.	10
B. MEASURE B WAS NOT LAWFULLY PLACED ON THE BALLOT; THUS ANY “RIGHTS” CREATED BY ITS PASSAGE HAVE NEVER EXISTED.....	11
C. REAL PARTIES WOULD BE HARMED BY THE ISSUANCE OF A STAY, WHEREAS NO ACTUAL HARM WOULD BEFALL PETITIONERS IF IT IS DENIED.....	15
D. SUPERSEDEAS IS UNAVAILABLE WHERE, AS HERE, THE JUDGMENT IS SELF-EXECUTING.	17
E. PETITIONERS’ SEVEN-MONTH DELAY BEYOND REAL PARTIES’ PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE CHALLENGED SETTLEMENT— EMBODIED IN THE JUDGMENT—SHOULD DISQUALIFY PETITIONERS FROM ANY RELIEF NOW.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COURT SHOULD DOUBT THE PETITION’S VERACITY.....	22
A. SJPOA WAS THE PREVAILING PARTY ON THE MERITS CHALLENGE TO MEASURE B’S PLACEMENT ON THE BALLOT.....	22
B. THE UNDERLYING QUO WARRANTO ACTION—CHALLENGING WHETHER MEASURE B WAS VALIDLY ENACTED—IS DISTINCT FROM THE PRIOR CASE CHALLENGING WHETHER MEASURE B WAS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Feinberg v. Doe</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 24	18
<i>Geiger v. Board of Sup'rs of Butte County</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832	21
<i>Hulse v. Davis</i> (1927) 200 Cal. 316	17
<i>In re Imperial Water Co. No. 3</i> (1926) 199 C.556	18
<i>Knoff v. City etc. of San Francisco</i> (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 184	21
<i>Mills v. County of Trinity</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 859	9
<i>Norton v. Municipal Court</i> (1935) 8 Cal.App.2d 368	17
<i>People ex rel. Boarts v. City of Westmoreland</i> (1933) 135 Cal.App. 517	11, 18
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	11, 23
<i>Pulskamp v. Martinez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 854	21
<i>Smith v. Selma Cmty. Hosp.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1	8
<i>Solorza v. Park Water Co.</i> (1947) 80 Cal.App.2d 809	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 626	21
STATUTES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.116(a)	9
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 803	23
Section 923	8
Section 1021.5	22
Section 1085, subd. (a)	21
OTHER AUTHORITY	
San Jose City Council	
Resolution 76158	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
